

PHOENIX

MANUAL



urbanista

CONTROLS (3)



RESET (2)

BATTERY STATUS
INDICATOR (1)

ENGLISH (EN)	04
ESPAÑOL (ES)	07
DEUTSCH (DE)	10
FRANÇAIS (FR)	13
ITALIANO (IT)	16
PORTUGUÊS (PT)	19
SVENSKA (SV)	22
日本語 (JA)	25
简体中文 (ZH)	28
EESTI KEEL (EE)	30
LIETUVIŲ (LT)	33
LATVISKI (LV)	36
БЪЛГАРСКИ (BG)	39
ČEŠTINA (CZ)	42
ROMÂNĂ (RO)	45
SLOVENČINA (SK)	48
TÜRKÇE (TR)	51
العربية	54

URBANISTA PHOENIX

Thank you for choosing an Urbanista product.

POWER ON AND OFF

The earphones automatically power on and off as you open and close the charging case lid. Five minutes of disconnect or 30 minutes of inactivity will automatically power off. If your earphones are automatically powered off outside the charging case, you can press the left and right sides separately for 5 seconds to power them on.

FIRST-TIME PAIRING AND RECONNECTING

Open the charging case lid to initiate first-time pairing. The LED will first indicate the charging case battery level, then start flashing to indicate pairing mode. Go to the Bluetooth settings on your device and select "Urbanista Phoenix" to connect. The LED will stop flashing as the earphones successfully connect. The earphones will automatically try to reconnect to the last connected device(s) every time they are powered on.

MULTIPOINT CONNECTION

Phoenix can be connected with two Bluetooth devices simultaneously through Multipoint Connection. It allows you to seamlessly switch between devices, such as a computer and phone, without having to disconnect first.

Pair and connect to a second device

- Open the charging case lid to activate pairing mode
- The earphones will connect to your first device but remain in pairing mode
- Go to the Bluetooth settings on your second device and select "Urbanista Phoenix" to pair and connect
- The earphones are now connected to both devices

The earphones can pair with and store up to 8 devices, and will multipoint connect to the last two devices every time it's powered on. Multipoint does not allow audio from two devices to be played at the same time.

TOUCH CONTROLS

Use the double- and triple-tap commands to control music and calls. Left and right side long-press can be customized through the Urbanista Audio app.

- **Play/Pause:** Double-tap left or right side.

- **Previous song:** Triple-tap left side.
- **Next song:** Triple-tap right side.
- **Answer/Hang-up:** Double-tap left or right side.
- **Reject a call:** Long-press left or right side.
- **Activate voice assistant:** Long-press left side.
- **Toggle between ANC and Transparency:** Long-press right side

CHARGING AND BATTERY

UrbanistaPhoenix has a built-in Powerfoyle™ solar cell that continuously charges your earphones' charging case whenever exposed to light - outdoor or indoor - providing you with virtually infinite playtime. The stronger the light, the more effective is the charging.

The earphones will automatically start charging when put back into the charging case. A "low battery" voice prompt will notify you when there are 30 minutes of playtime remaining, after which the earphones will automatically turn off.

Use the included USB Type-C cable connected to a power source to charge the case. The "Battery Status Indicator" (1) will pulse during charging and continuously lit when the case is fully charged.

- **0-30 %** - LED pulses amber
- **30-100 %** - LED pulses white
- **100 %** - LED turns solid white

THE URBANISTA AUDIO APP

The Urbanista Audio app is the perfect companion for your Urbanista Phoenix earphones, available for both iOS and Android. The app allows you to customize features and personalize the way you use and experience your Urbanista products. Use the app to track Phoenix' light charging performance and history to better understand and optimize its battery life.

SILICONE TIPS

The included silicone tips come in three different sizes. Choose a size that comfortably fits your ears and provides an effective seal.

RESET

Should the earphones fail to connect, be unstable or unresponsive, please follow the below steps:

1. Put the earphones back in the charging case and close the lid. Reopen after 10 seconds to pair or reconnect to your device.

Should the problem persist, please follow the below steps for a full reset:

2. Delete "Urbanista Phoenix" from the Bluetooth settings on your device.
3. With the earphones in the charging case, press the reset button (2) for 10 seconds until the LEDs turn solid. The earphones will restart and initiate pairing mode.
4. Follow the instructions in "First Time Pairing and Reconnecting" to reconnect to your earphones.

TROUBLESHOOTING

If you have any additional questions, please visit our online help center where you will find our FAQs and an online version of this manual:
<https://support.urbanista.com/>

URBANISTA PHOENIX

Gracias por elegir un producto Urbanista.

ENCENDIDO Y APAGADO

Los auriculares se encienden y apagan automáticamente cuando abres o cierras la caja de carga. Desconexión automática tras cinco minutos de inactividad. Si tus auriculares se apagan automáticamente cuando están fuera de la caja de carga, presiona el auricular izquierdo y el auricular derecho durante cinco segundos para encenderlos.

CONEXIÓN INICIAL Y RECONEXIÓN

Abre la caja de carga para iniciar la primera conexión con otro dispositivo. Accede al configurador de Bluetooth de tu dispositivo y selecciona "Urbanista Phoenix" para iniciar la conexión. El LED se apagará cuando los auriculares se hayan conectado con éxito. Los auriculares se conectarán automáticamente al último dispositivo al que estaban conectados cada vez que los enciendas.

CONEXIÓN MULTIPUNTO

Mediante la conexión multipunto, Phoenix puede vincularse simultáneamente a dos dispositivos Bluetooth. Esto te permitirá cambiar entre dispositivos sin dificultad, por ejemplo, entre un ordenador y un móvil, sin tener que desconectarlos antes.

Simplemente, empareja y conecta a un segundo dispositivo

- Levanta la tapa del estuche de carga para activar el modo de emparejamiento
- Los auriculares se conectarán automáticamente al primer dispositivo que encuentren, pero permanecerán en modo de emparejamiento
- En tu segundo dispositivo, ve a los ajustes de Bluetooth y selecciona "Urbanista Phoenix" para emparejar y conectar
- De esta forma, los auriculares quedarán vinculados a ambos

Los auriculares pueden emparejarse y almacenar hasta 8 dispositivos y se conectarán automáticamente a los dos últimos cada vez que se enciendan. Cabe destacar, que la conexión multipunto no permite reproducir audio de dos dispositivos al mismo tiempo.

CONTROLES DE CAMBIO

Usa los comandos de presión en los auriculares para controlar música y llamadas. El control táctil de cada auricular puede personalizarse a través de la aplicación Urbanista Audio.

- **Reproducir/Pausa:** Pulsa dos veces el auricular izquierdo o derecho.

- **Canción previa:** Pulsa tres veces el auricular izquierdo.
- **Siguiente canción:** Pulsa tres veces el auricular derecho.
- **Contestar/ Colgar:** Pulsa dos veces el auricular izquierdo o derecho.
- **Rechazar una llamada:** Pulsa continuamente el auricular izquierdo o derecho.
- **Activar asistente de voz:** Pulsa continuamente el auricular izquierdo.
- **Alterna entre los modos ANC y Transparencia:** Mantén presionado el auricular derecho

LA APP URBANISTA

La App de Urbanista es el complemento perfecto para tus auriculares Urbanista Phoenix, disponibles en iOS y Android. La aplicación te permite customizar y personalizar la manera que usas los productos de Urbanista. No pierdas de vista el rendimiento y el historial de carga de Phoenix, utiliza la aplicación para comprender mejor y, así, aprovechar al máximo la duración de la batería.

CARGA Y BATERÍA

Urbanista Phoenix cuenta con tecnología Powerfoyle™, es decir, una celda fotovoltaica integrada, que alimenta continuamente al estuche de carga de tus auriculares cuando éstos están expuestos a cualquier tipo de luz, brindándote así, un tiempo de reproducción casi infinito. La recarga ocurre a través de luz solar, ya sea directa o indirecta, sin embargo, cuanto mayor sea la iluminación, más eficaz será ésta. Coloca tu estuche de carga en una ventana para mejorar el proceso.

Los auriculares empezarán a cargarse automáticamente cuando los vuelvas a meter en el estuche de carga. Un aviso de voz de «low battery» te avisará cuando queden 30 minutos de tiempo de juego. Después de ese tiempo, los auriculares se apagarán automáticamente.

Utiliza el cable USB de tipo C incluido conectado a una fuente de alimentación para cargar el estuche. El testigo del estado de la batería (1) parpadeará durante la carga y se iluminará de forma permanente cuando el estuche esté totalmente cargado.

- **0-30 %** - LED parpadea en ámbar
- **30-100 %** - LED parpadea en blanco
- **100 %** - LED se vuelve color blanco fijo

ALMOHADILLAS DE SILICONA

Las almohadillas de silicona incluidas tienen distintos tamaños. Elige un tamaño que te quepa cómodamente en los oídos y te proporcione un sellado eficaz.

REINICIAR

Si los auriculares no se conectan, no responden o el sonido es inestable, por favor sigue los siguientes pasos.

1. Vuelve a meter los auriculares en la caja de carga y cierra la tapa. Abre la tapa después de 10 segundos para volver a conectarlos con tu dispositivo.

Si el problema persiste, sigue las instrucciones siguientes:

2. Elimina "Urbanista Phoenix" del Bluetooth de tu dispositivo.
3. Con los auriculares en la caja de carga presiona el botón de reiniciar durante 10 segundos hasta que la luz LED deje de parpadear. Los auriculares re iniciarán la conexión con el dispositivo.
4. Sigue las instrucciones en "Primera conexión y reconexión" para reconectar tus auriculares con un dispositivo.

DETECCIÓN Y RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Si tienes alguna pregunta adicional, visita nuestro centro de ayuda en línea, donde encontrarás nuestras preguntas frecuentes y una versión en línea de este manual:

<https://support.urbanista.com/>

URBANISTA PHOENIX

Vielen Dank, dass du dich für ein Produkt von Urbanista entschieden hast.

EIN- UND AUSSCHALTEN

Die Ohrhörer schalten sich automatisch ein und aus, wenn Sie den Deckel der Ladebox öffnen und schließen. Nach 5 Minuten ohne Verbindung schalten sich die Kopfhörer automatisch aus. Wenn Ihre Ohrhörer außerhalb der Ladebox automatisch ausgeschaltet werden, können Sie die linke und rechte Seite 5 Sekunden lang separat drücken, um sie einzuschalten.

ERSTMALIGE KOPPLUNG UND ERNEUTE VERBINDUNG

Öffnen Sie den Deckel der Ladebox, um die erstmalige Kopplung einzuleiten. Gehen Sie zu den Bluetooth-Einstellungen Ihres Gerätes und wählen Sie „Urbanista Phoenix“, um eine Verbindung herzustellen. Die LED-Lampe geht aus, wenn die Kopfhörer erfolgreich verbunden sind. Die Ohrhörer versuchen bei jedem Einschalten automatisch, die Verbindung zu dem zuletzt angeschlossene Gerät wiederherzustellen.

MIT EINEM ANDEREN GERÄT VERBINDEN

Trennen Sie die Ohrhörer von Ihrem Gerät, um erneut in den Kopplungsmodus zu wechseln. Die Ohrhörer können bis zu sechs gekoppelte Geräte speichern.

MULTIPOINT CONNECTION

Mit Multipoint Connection kann Phoenix mit zwei Bluetooth-Geräten gleichzeitig verbunden werden. So wechselst du nahtlos zwischen deinem Computer oder Handy, ohne zuvor die Verbindung trennen zu müssen.

Mit einem zweiten Gerät koppeln und verbinden

- Öffne die Ladebox, um den Verbindungsmodus zu aktivieren
- Die Ohrhörer verbinden sich mit deinem ersten Gerät, bleiben aber im Verbindungsmodus
- Gehe zu den Bluetooth-Einstellungen deines zweiten Geräts und wähle „Urbanista Phoenix“ zum Verbinden aus
- Die Ohrhörer sind jetzt mit beiden Geräten verbunden

Die Ohrhörer speichern bis zu 8 Geräte, mit denen sie sich verbinden können, und stellen bei jedem Einschalten eine Mehrpunktverbindung zu den Einheiten her, die du zuletzt verwendet hast. Es ist nicht möglich, mit Multipoint Connection Musik von zwei Geräten gleichzeitig abzuspielen.

TOUCH-STEUERUNG

Durch doppeltes und dreifaches Tippen kannst du Musik und Anrufe steuern. Einstellungen für langes Drücken auf der rechten oder linken Seite können in der Urbanista-Audio-App vorgenommen werden.

- **Wiedergabe/Pause:** Zweimal auf die linke oder rechte Seite tippen.
- **Vorheriger Song:** Dreimal auf die linke Seite tippen.
- **Nächster Song:** Dreimal auf die rechte Seite tippen.
- **Annehmen/Auflegen:** Zweimal auf die linke oder rechte Seite tippen.
- **Ablehnen eines Anrufs:** Länger auf die linke oder rechte Seite drücken.
- **Sprachassistenten aktivieren:** Länger auf die linke Seite drücken.
- **Wechsle zwischen ANC und Transparency:** Rechts lange drücken.

DIE URBANISTA-AUDIO-APP

Die Urbanista-Audio-App ist der perfekte Begleiter für Ihre Urbanista-Phoenix-Kopfhörer und sowohl für iOS als auch für Android verfügbar. Mit der App können Sie Funktionen anpassen und die Art und Weise, wie Sie Ihre Urbanista-Produkte nutzen und erleben, personalisieren. Über die App erkennst du eine geringe Ladeleistung und kannst die Ladehistorie von Phoenix verfolgen, um die Lebensdauer des Akkus besser zu verstehen und zu optimieren.

AUFLADEN UND AKKU

Urbanista Phoenix verfügt über eine eingebaute Powerfoyle™-Solarzelle, welche die Ladebox deiner Ohrhörer kontinuierlich auflädt, sobald sie dem Sonnenlicht ausgesetzt wird, sodass dir praktisch unendliche Spielzeit zur Verfügung steht. Die Aufladung erfolgt bei direktem sowie indirektem Sonnenlicht und auch bei Innenraumlicht, aber je stärker das Licht, desto effektiver ist der Ladevorgang. Lege deine Ladebox aufs Fensterbrett, um eine ideale Aufladeleistung zu erzielen. Die Ohrhörer beginnen automatisch mit dem Aufladen, wenn sie wieder in die Ladehülle gelegt werden. Eine Sprachansage mit dem Hinweis "low battery" informiert dich, wenn noch 30 Minuten Spielzeit verbleiben, wonach sich die Ohrhörer automatisch ausschalten.

Verwende das mitgelieferte USB-Kabel vom Typ C, um die Ladehülle an eine Stromquelle anzuschließen und so wieder aufzuladen. Die Akkustatusanzeige (1) blinkt während des Ladevorgangs und leuchtet kontinuierlich, wenn die Ladehülle vollständig geladen ist.

- **0-30 %** - LED pulsiert bernsteinfarben
- **30-100 %** - LED pulsiert weiß
- **100 %** - LED leuchtet durchgehend weiß

SILIKONAUFsätze

Die mitgelieferten Silikonauflsätze gibt es in verschiedenen GröÙen. Wähle eine GröÙe, die bequem in deine Ohren passt und eine effektive Abdichtung bietet

ZURÜCKSETZEN

Sollten die Ohrhörer keine Verbindung herstellen können, instabil sein oder nicht reagieren, führen Sie bitte die folgenden Schritte aus:

1. Legen Sie die Ohrhörer zurück in die Ladebox und schließen Sie den Deckel. Öffnen Sie diesen erneut nach 10 Sekunden, um die Ohrhörer neu zu koppeln oder mit Ihrem Gerät erneut zu verbinden.

Sollte das Problem weiterhin bestehen, führen Sie bitte die folgenden Schritte für einen vollständigen Reset aus:

2. Löschen Sie „Urbanista Phoenix“ aus den Bluetooth-Einstellungen auf Ihrem Gerät.
3. Drücken Sie die Reset-Taste (2) 10 Sekunden lang, während sich die Ohrhörer in der Ladebox befinden, bis die LEDs dauerhaft leuchten. Die Ohrhörer werden neu gestartet und beginnen mit dem Kopplungsmodus.
4. Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen unter „Erstmalige Kopplung und erneute Verbindung“, um die Verbindung zu Ihren Ohrhörern wiederherzustellen.

STÖRUNGSBEHEBUNG

Wenn du weitere Fragen hast, besuche bitte unser Online-Hilfe-Center, in dem du unsere FAQs und eine Online-Version dieser Anleitung findest: <https://support.urbanista.com/>

URBANISTA PHOENIX

Merci d'avoir choisi un produit Urbanista.

MISE SOUS ET HORS TENSION

Les écouteurs s'allument et s'éteignent automatiquement à l'ouverture et à la fermeture du couvercle du boîtier de charge. L'appareil s'éteindra automatiquement 5 minutes après avoir été déconnecté. En cas d'extinction automatique en dehors du boîtier de charge, appuyez alternativement sur les côtés gauche et droit pendant 5 secondes pour les rallumer.

PREMIER COUPLAGE ET RECONNEXION

Afin de débiter le premier couplage, ouvrez le boîtier de charge. Pour connecter les écouteurs, allez dans les paramètres Bluetooth de votre appareil et sélectionnez « Urbanista Phoenix ». Le voyant LED s'éteindra dès la connexion du casque terminée. Dès l'allumage, les écouteurs essaieront automatiquement de se connecter au dernier appareil auquel ils sont été connectés.

CONNECTIVITÉ MULTIPOINT

Phoenix peut être connecté à deux appareils Bluetooth simultanément grâce à la Connectivité Multipoint. Cela vous permet d'alterner sans problème entre vos appareils, comme un ordinateur et un téléphone, sans avoir à vous déconnecter au préalable.

Appairez et connectez-vous à un deuxième appareil

- Ouvrez le couvercle du boîtier de charge pour activer le mode d'appairage
- Les écouteurs se connecteront à votre premier appareil tout en restant en mode d'appairage
- Allez dans les paramètres Bluetooth sur votre deuxième appareil et sélectionnez « Urbanista Phoenix » pour appairer et se connecter
- Les écouteurs sont maintenant connectés aux deux appareils

Les écouteurs peuvent être appairés et sauvegarder jusqu'à 8 appareils et se connecteront avec le multipoint aux deux derniers appareils à chaque allumage. Le multipoint ne permet pas la lecture simultanée de l'audio de deux appareils.

COMMANDES TACTILES

Pour contrôler la musique et les appels, utilisez les commandes double et triple clics. La pression longue à gauche et à droite peut être personnalisée via l'application Urbanista Audio.

- **Play/Pause** : Double clic côté gauche ou droit.
- **Titre précédent** : Triple clic côté gauche.
- **Titre suivant** : Triple clic côté droit.
- **Répondre/Raccrocher** : Double clic côté gauche ou droit.
- **Rejeter un appel** : Pression prolongée côté gauche ou droit.
- **Activer l'Assistant vocal** : Pression prolongée côté gauche.
- **Alternez entre ANC (réduction active du bruit) et Transparence** : pression longue à droite

L'APPLICATION URBANISTA AUDIO

L'application Urbanista Audio est le compagnon idéal de vos écouteurs Urbanista Phoenix. Disponible sur iOS et Android, elle vous permet de personnaliser les fonctionnalités de vos écouteurs ainsi que votre utilisation des produits Urbanista. Utilisez l'application pour suivre les performances et l'historique de charge à la lumière de Phoenix afin de mieux comprendre et optimiser la durée de vie de sa batterie.

CHARGEMENT ET BATTERIE

Urbanista Phoenix dispose d'une cellule photovoltaïque Powerfoyle™ intégrée qui recharge en continu le boîtier de charge de vos écouteurs à chaque exposition à la lumière, vous apportant ainsi une durée de lecture pratiquement infinie. Le chargement à la lumière se produit à la lumière solaire directe et indirecte ainsi qu'à la lumière intérieure, mais plus la lumière est forte, plus elle est efficace. Placez votre boîtier de charge sur le rebord de la fenêtre pour des performances de charge optimales. Les écouteurs vont commencer à se charger automatiquement lorsqu'ils seront remis dans leur boîtier de charge. Une annonce vocale « low battery » vous avertira lorsqu'il ne restera plus que 30 minutes de lecture, après quoi les écouteurs s'éteindront automatiquement.

Utilisez le câble USB de Type-C inclus et connectez-le à une source d'alimentation pour charger le boîtier. Le témoin d'état de la batterie (1) clignote pendant la charge et reste allumé lorsque le boîtier est complètement chargé.

- **0-30 %** - LED clignote en orange
- **30-100 %** - LED clignote en blanc
- **100 %** - LED reste blanche

EMBOUTS EN SILICONE

Les embouts en silicone inclus sont disponibles en différentes tailles. Choisissez une taille qui s'adapte confortablement à vos oreilles et offre une étanchéité efficace.

REINITIALISATION

En cas d'échec ou d'instabilité de connexion, ou si les écouteurs ne réagissent pas, suivez ces instructions :

1. Placez les écouteurs dans leur boîtier de charge et fermez le couvercle. Ouvrez-le à nouveau après 10 secondes afin de les coupler ou les reconnecter à votre appareil.

Si le problème persiste, suivez ces instructions pour une réinitialisation complète :

2. Retirez « Urbanista Phoenix » des paramètres Bluetooth de votre appareil.
3. Lorsque les écouteurs sont dans leur boîtier de charge, appuyez sur le bouton de réinitialisation (2) pendant 10 secondes jusqu'à ce que les LEDs soient allumés en continu. Les écouteurs vont ensuite redémarrer et activer le mode couplage.
4. Pour reconnecter vos écouteurs, suivez les instructions indiquées à « Premier Couplage et Reconnexion ».

DÉPANNAGE

Pour toutes autres questions supplémentaires, veuillez visiter notre centre d'aide en ligne où vous trouverez notre FAQ et une version en ligne de ce manuel d'utilisation

<https://support.urbanista.com/>

URBANISTA PHOENIX

Grazie per aver scelto un prodotto Urbanista.

ACCENSIONE E SPEGNIMENTO

Gli auricolari si accendono e si spengono automaticamente aprendo e chiudendo il coperchio della custodia di ricarica. Dopo 5 minuti di disconnessione, gli auricolari si spegneranno automaticamente. Se gli auricolari si spengono automaticamente fuori dalla custodia di ricarica, sarà possibile attivarli premendo separatamente il lato sinistro e destro per 5 secondi.

PRIMO ACCOPPIAMENTO E RICONNESSIONE

Aprire il coperchio della custodia di ricarica per avviare il primo accoppiamento. Accedere alle impostazioni Bluetooth del proprio dispositivo e selezionare "Urbanista Phoenix" per collegarsi. L'indicatore LED si spegnerà una volta che gli auricolari si saranno connessi correttamente. Gli auricolari proveranno automaticamente a ricollegarsi all'ultimo dispositivo associato ad ogni accensione.

CONNESSIONE MULTIPPOINT

Grazie alla connessione Multipoint, il sistema Phoenix può essere collegato a due dispositivi Bluetooth contemporaneamente. Multipoint permette di passare da un dispositivo all'altro senza interruzioni.

Associa e connetti un secondo dispositivo

- Apri il coperchio della custodia di ricarica per attivare la modalità di associazione.
- Gli auricolari si conetteranno al primo dispositivo, ma rimarranno in modalità di associazione.
- Vai alle impostazioni Bluetooth del tuo secondo dispositivo e seleziona "Urbanista Phoenix" per procedere con l'associazione e la connessione.
- Gli auricolari sono ora connessi ad entrambi i dispositivi.

Gli auricolari possono associare e memorizzare fino a 8 dispositivi e sfrutteranno la connessione Multipoint per collegarsi agli ultimi due dispositivi utilizzati, ogni volta che vengono accesi. Multipoint non consente la riproduzione audio da due dispositivi diversi contemporaneamente.

COMANDI TOUCH

Usare i comandi a doppia e tripla pressione per controllare musica e chiamate.

La funzione di pressione prolungata sul lato destro e sinistro può essere personalizzata attraverso l'app Urbanista Audio.

- **Riproduzione/Pausa:** toccare due volte il lato sinistro o destro.
- **Brano precedente:** toccare tre volte il lato sinistro.
- **Brano successivo:** toccare tre volte il lato destro.
- **Rispondere/Terminare una chiamata:** toccare due volte il lato sinistro o destro.
- **Rifiutare una chiamata:** premere a lungo il lato sinistro o destro.
- **Attivare l'assistente vocale:** premere a lungo il lato sinistro.
- Alterna fra la modalità di cancellazione attiva del rumore e la modalità trasparenza tramite una pressione prolungata sul lato destro.

APP URBANISTA AUDIO

L'app Urbanista Audio è la compagna perfetta per i tuoi auricolari Urbanista Phoenix, disponibile sia per iOS, sia per Android. L'app ti permette di personalizzare le funzioni dei tuoi prodotti, il modo in cui li utilizzi e la tua esperienza con Urbanista. Utilizza l'app per monitorare cronologia e prestazioni della ricarica solare Phoenix e comprendere ed ottimizzare al meglio la durata della batteria.

RICARICA E BATTERIA

Urbanista Phoenix contiene una cella solare Powerfoyle™ integrata che ricarica costantemente la custodia dei tuoi auricolari quando viene esposta ad una qualsiasi fonte luminosa, fornendoti un tempo di riproduzione audio potenzialmente illimitato. La ricarica solare avviene tramite esposizione alla luce solare, diretta o indiretta, e a luci artificiali al chiuso. Più intensa è la luce, più efficace sarà la ricarica. Posiziona la tua custodia di ricarica su un davanzale per una prestazione di ricarica ottimale. Gli auricolari inizieranno automaticamente a caricarsi quando riposti nella custodia di ricarica. Un messaggio vocale di "low battery" avviserà quando rimangono 30 minuti di riproduzione, dopodiché gli auricolari si spegneranno automaticamente.

Usare il cavo USB di tipo C incluso collegandolo a una fonte di alimentazione per caricare la custodia. L'indicatore di stato della batteria (1) lampeggerà durante la ricarica e mostrerà una luce continua quando la custodia sarà completamente carica.

- **0-30 %** - LED lampeggia ambra
- **30-100 %** - LED lampeggia bianco
- **100 %** - LED rimane fisso sul bianco

GOMMINI DI RICAMBIO IN SILICONE

I gommini di ricambio in silicone inclusi sono disponibili in diverse dimensioni. Scegli una taglia che si adatti comodamente alle tue orecchie e che offra una tenuta efficace.

RIPRISTINO

Se gli auricolari non dovessero riuscire a collegarsi, oppure se il collegamento risultasse instabile o non reattivo, si prega di eseguire i seguenti passaggi:

1. Riporre gli auricolari nella custodia di ricarica e chiudere il coperchio. Riaprire la custodia dopo 10 secondi per associare o riconnettere gli auricolari al proprio dispositivo.

Se il problema dovesse persistere, si prega di eseguire i seguenti passaggi per un ripristino totale:

2. Eliminare "Urbanista Phoenix" dalle impostazioni Bluetooth sul proprio dispositivo.
3. Riponendo gli auricolari nella custodia di ricarica, premere il tasto reset (2) per 10 secondi finché le luci LED non si stabilizzeranno. Gli auricolari si riavvieranno e inizieranno la modalità di associazione.
4. Seguire le istruzioni del paragrafo "Primo accoppiamento e riconnessione" per collegare nuovamente i propri auricolari.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Per ulteriori domande, visita il nostro centro assistenza online, dove sono disponibili le nostre domande frequenti e una versione online di questo manuale:

<https://support.urbanista.com/>

URBANISTA PHOENIX

Obrigado por escolher um produto Urbanista.

LIGAR E DESLIGAR

Os auriculares ligam e desligam automaticamente com o abrir e fechar da caixa de carregamento. Cinco minutos de desconexão desligarão os auriculares automaticamente. Se os auriculares se desligarem automaticamente fora da caixa de carregamento, pressione ambos os lados em simultâneo durante 5 segundos para voltar a ligar.

PRIMEIRO EMPARELHAMENTO E RESTABELECIMENTO DE LIGAÇÃO

Abra a caixa de carregamento para iniciar o primeiro emparelhamento. Selecione "Urbanista Phoenix" nas definições de bluetooth do seu aparelho. A luz LED desligará quando os auriculares se conectarem de forma bem sucedida. Após serem ligados, os auriculares vão tentar restabelecer a ligação com o último aparelho ao qual estavam conectados.

CONEXÃO MULTIPOINT

Os Phoenix podem ser emparelhados com dois dispositivos Bluetooth ao mesmo tempo através da conexão Multipoint. Permite-lhe alternar entre dispositivos de forma fácil, como computador e telefone, sem ter de desemparelhar primeiro.

Emparelhar e desemparelhar com um segundo dispositivo

- Abra a tampa da caixa de carregamento para ativar o modo de emparelhamento
- Os auriculares vão conectar-se ao primeiro dispositivo, mas permanecer no modo de emparelhamento
- Vá às definições de Bluetooth do seu segundo dispositivo e escolha "Urbanista Phoenix" para emparelhar e conectar
- Os auriculares estão agora conectados a ambos os dispositivos

Os auriculares podem emparelhar com e guardar 8 dispositivos e irão conectar-se ao dois últimos dispositivos sempre que forem ligados. O Multipoint não permite que áudio dos dois dispositivos seja tocado ao mesmo tempo.

CONTROLOS DE TOQUE

Um toque duplo ou triplo controla música e chamadas. As ações a realizar depois de pressionar o lado direito ou o lado esquerdo podem ser configurados através da aplicação Urbanista Audio.

- **Reproduzir/Parar:** Toque duplo no auricular direito ou esquerdo.
- **Música anterior:** Toque triplo no auricular esquerdo.
- **Próxima música:** Toque triplo no auricular direito.
- **Atender/desligar chamada:** Toque duplo no auricular direito ou esquerdo.
- **Rejeitar chamada:** Pressionar o auricular esquerdo ou direito ou esquerdo.
- **Ativar assistente de voz:** Pressionar o auricular esquerdo.
- **Alternar entre o Cancelamento ativo de ruído e o modo Transparência:** Pressionar o lado direito

A APLICAÇÃO URBANISTA AUDIO

A aplicação Urbanista Audio é a companhia perfeita para os seus auriculares Urbanista Phoenix e está disponível para iOS e Android. A aplicação permite que personalize funções e a forma como utiliza e experiencia os seus artigos Urbanista. Utilize a aplicação para ver o desempenho e o histórico de carregamento a luz solar dos Phoenix para entender melhor e otimizar a vida da bateria.

CARREGAMENTO E BATERIA

O Urbanista Phoenix possui uma célula solar Powerfoyle™ integrada que carrega continuamente a caixa de carregamento dos auriculares quando exposta a uma fonte de luz, para que tenha bateria ilimitada. O carregamento com luz pode ser feito com luz solar ou artificial direta ou indireta, mas quanto mais intensa for a luz, mais eficaz será. Coloque a caixa de carregamento no parapeito da janela para um melhor desempenho de carregamento. Os auriculares começam a carregar automaticamente quando são colocados de volta na caixa de carregamento. É emitido um aviso de voz "Low battery" (Bateria fraca) para o notificar de que restam 30 minutos de reprodução, após o qual os auscultadores são automaticamente desligados.

Use o cabo USB Type-C incluído ligado a uma fonte de alimentação para carregar a caixa. O indicador de estado da bateria (1) pisca durante o carregamento e acende de forma contínua quando a caixa estiver totalmente carregada.

- **0-30 %** - LED pisca âmbar
- **30-100 %** - LED pisca branco
- **100 %** - LED acende branco

PONTAS DE SILICONE

As pontas de silicone incluídas têm tamanhos diferentes. Escolha um tamanho que se ajuste confortavelmente aos seus ouvidos e que proporcionem um tampão eficaz.

RESET

Se tiver dificuldades em conectar os auriculares, ou estes não estiverem a ligar, por favor siga estes passos:

1. Coloque os auriculares na caixa de carregamento, feche-a e espere 10 segundos. Retire os auriculares da caixa e tente emparelhar ou conectar o seu aparelho.

Se o problema persistir, siga os seguintes passos para fazer reset:

2. Apague "Urbanista Phoenix" das definições de Bluetooth do seu aparelho.
3. Com os auriculares na caixa de carregamento, pressione o botão de reset (2) durante 10 segundos até que as luzes LED fiquem acesas. Os auriculares vão reiniciar e iniciar o emparelhamento.
4. Siga as instruções em "Primeiro emparelhamento e restabelecimento de ligação" para restabelecer a ligação dos auriculares.

RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

Se tiver outras perguntas, visite a nossa central de ajuda online, onde encontrará as nossas FAQs (Perguntas Frequentes) e uma versão online deste manual:

<https://support.urbanista.com>

URBANISTA PHOENIX

Tack för att du har valt en produkt från Urbanista.

SLÅ PÅ OCH AV

Hörlurarna slås på och av automatiskt när du öppnar och stänger laddningsfodralets lock. Är du fränkopplad i 5 minuter stängs hörlurarna av automatiskt. Om dina hörlurar stängs av automatiskt utanför laddningsfodralet kan du trycka på vänster och höger sida separat i 5 sekunder för att slå på dem.

FÖRSTA GÅNGEN DU PARKOPPLAR OCH ÅTERANSLUTER

Öppna det trådlösa laddningsfodralet för att aktivera parkopplingsläget. Gå till Bluetooth-inställningarna på din enhet och välj "Urbanista Phoenix" för att ansluta. LED-lampan slutar blinka när parkopplingen är klar. Hörlurarna kommer automatiskt att försöka återansluta till den senast anslutna enheten varje gång de slås på.

MULTIPOINT KOPPLING

Phoenix kan vara kopplad till två Bluetooth enheter samtidigt genom Multipoint. Det tillåter dig att smidigt växla mellan olika enheter så som dator och mobil utan att behöva koppla ifrån först.

Parkoppla till en andra enhet

- Öppna locket på fodralet för att aktivera parkoppling
- Hörlurarna kommer per automatik ansluta till din första enhet men stanna i parkopplingsläge
- Gå till Bluetooth inställningar på din andra enhet och välj "Urbanista Phoenix" för att ansluta
- Hörlurarna är nu anslutna till båda enheter

Hörlurarna kan paras ihop med upp till 8 enheter och kommer ansluta till de två senast aktiva enheterna varje gång dom slås på. Multipoint tillåter inte att ljud spelas från två enheter samtidigt.

TOUCH KONTROLLER

Använd funktionen med dubbel- och trippeltryck för att styra musik och samtal. Långt tryck på vänster och höger hörlur kan anpassas i Urbanista Audio appen.

- **Spela/pausa:** Dubbeltryck på vänster eller höger sida.
- **Föregående låt:** Tryck tre gånger på vänster sida.

- **Nästa låt:** Tryck tre gånger på höger sida.
- **Svara/lägg på:** Dubbeltryck på vänster eller höger sida.
- **Avvisa ett samtal:** Tryck länge på vänster eller höger sida.
- **Aktivera röstassistent:** Tryck länge på vänster sida.
- **Växla mellan ANC och Transparency:** Långt tryck höger sida

URBANISTA AUDIO-APPEN

Urbanista Audio-appen är det perfekta komplementet till dina Urbanista Urbanista Audio-appen är det perfekta komplementet till dina Urbanista Phoenix-hörlurar, tillgänglig för både iOS och Android. Appen låter dig anpassa inställningar och personalisera din upplevelse av dina Urbanista-produkter. Använd appen för att spåra Phoenix laddningsprestanda och historik för att bättre förstå och optimera dess batterilivslängd. Använd appen för att spåra Phoenix laddningsprestanda och historik för att bättre förstå och optimera dess batterilivslängd.

LADDNING OCH BATTERI

Urbanista Phoenix har en inbyggd Powerfoyle™ solcell som kontinuerligt laddar laddningsfodralet till dina hörlurar när de exponeras för ljus, vilket praktiskt taget ger dig oändlig speltid. Ljusladdningen sker i direkt och indirekt solljus och i inomhusljus, men ju starkare ljus desto effektivare. Placera laddningsfodralet i ett fönster för optimal laddningsprestanda. Hörlurarna börjar automatiskt att ladda när de sätts tillbaka i laddningsfodralet. En röstsignal kommer att varna dig om att batterinivån är låg genom att säga "low battery" när det återstår 30 minuter av speltiden, varefter hörlurarna stängs av automatiskt.

Använd den medföljande USB-C- kabeln och ett eluttag för att ladda fodralet. Batteristatusindikatorn (1) kommer att pulsera under laddning och sedan lysa konstant när fodralet är fulladdat.

- **0-30 %** - LED pulserar i amber
- **30-100 %** - LED pulserar i vitt
- **100 %** - LED lyser vitt

SILIKONTOPPAR

De medföljande silikontopparna kommer i olika storlekar. Välj den storlek som passar bra i dina öron och skapa en effektivt förseglad ljudupplevelse.

ÅTERSTÄLLNING

Om hörlurarna inte kan ansluta, är instabila eller inte svarar vid tryck, följ stegen nedan:

1. Sätt tillbaka hörlurarna i laddningsfodralet och stäng locket. Öppna

igen efter 10 sekunder för att para ihop eller återansluta till din enhet.

Om problemet kvarstår, följ stegen nedan för en fullständig återställning:

2. Glöm "Urbanista Phoenix" från Bluetooth-inställningarna på din enhet.
3. Placera båda hörlurarna i laddningsfodralet, tryck på återställningsknappen (2) i 10 sekunder tills LED-lamporna lyser med fast sken. Hörlurarna startar om och startar parkopplingsläget.
4. Följ instruktionerna i "Första gången du parkopplar och återansluter" för att återansluta till dina hörlurar.

FELSÖKNING

Om du har några frågor som du inte har fått svar på i denna bruksanvisning är du välkommen att titta närmare på vår FAQ och onlineversionen av denna bruksanvisning på <https://support.urbanista.com/> Om du har några frågor som du inte har fått svar på i denna bruksanvisning är du välkommen att titta närmare på vår FAQ och onlineversionen av denna bruksanvisning på

<https://support.urbanista.com/>

URBANISTA PHOENIX

アーバニスタ製品をお買い上げいただきありがとうございます。

電源について

充電ケースのフタを開閉することで、自動的にイヤフォンの電源がオン/オフと切り替わります。5分間、機器と接続されない、30分間動作をしなかった場合は、自動的に電源がオフとなります。イヤフォンが電源オフの場合は、イヤフォンのロゴマーク部分を5秒間長押しすることで電源をオンにできます。

ペアリング方法

充電ケースのフタを開くと、ペアリングモードとなり、充電ケースのLEDランプが点滅します。充電ケースのLEDランプは、最初にバッテリー残量を表示し、その後ペアリング状態となり点滅します。イヤフォンを接続する機器のBluetooth設定より「Urbanista Phoenix」を選択します。ペアリングが完了すると、充電ケースのLEDランプの点滅が停止します。初回ペアリング以降、イヤフォンの電源がオンになると、最後にペアリングをした機器へ自動的に再接続をします。

他の機器へのペアリング

接続した機器（スマートフォン等）から、ペアリングを解除し、再度、イヤフォンをペアリングモードにして他の機器へ接続を行ってください。本製品は、最大6台の機器のペアリング情報を保存できます。

マルチポイント接続

マルチポイント接続により2台のBluetooth搭載機器に接続できます。タブレットやスマートフォンなどの機器に設定しておくイヤフォンの接続先をシームレスに切り替えが行えます。

マルチポイントを利用した2台目の機器に接続する方法

- ・ 充電ケースのフタを開きペアリングモードを起動します。
- ・ 既にペアリングをした機器に自動的に接続がされますが、ペアリングモードも起動した状態となります。
- ・ 2台目の機器のBluetooth設定より「Urbanista Phoenix」を選択します。
- ・ 2台目の機器のペアリングが行われ、マルチポイントの利用ができます。

ペアリング自体は8台までの機器を登録できます。マルチポイントの利用は2台までとなります。マルチポイント接続をしても、2台から同時に音を聴くことはできません。

操作方法

- ・ イヤフォンのロゴ部分をタップすることで、音楽と通話の操作ができます。左側 (L) または右側 (R) の長押しの機能は、Urbanista Audioアプリよりカ

スタマイズができます。

- ・ 再生/停止: 左側 (L) または右側 (R) イヤフォンにあるロゴを2回タッチ
- ・ 曲戻し: 左側 (L) イヤフォンにあるロゴを3回タッチ
- ・ 曲送り: 右側 (R) イヤフォンにあるロゴを3回タッチ
- ・ 着信受話/終話: 左側 (L) または右側 (R) イヤフォンにあるロゴを2回タッチ
- ・ 着信拒否: 左側 (L) または右側 (R) イヤフォンにあるロゴを長押し
- ・ 音声アシスタント: 左側 (L) イヤフォンにあるロゴを長押し

URBANISTA AUDIO APP

Urbanistaアプリは、イヤフォンやヘッドフォンの設定カスタマイズやパーソナライズが行え、快適なオーディオ体験ができる機能を搭載しています。

リアルタイムに充電状態と履歴を確認できます。放電状態と充電状態を確認ができ、充電ケースのバッテリーの状態が把握できます。

ソーラー充電について

本製品は、Powerfoyleパネル搭載がされており、自然光や人工光より充電ケースに蓄電が行われます。ソーラー充電は、直射日光や間接太陽光、室内光でも行われますが、照度により充電効率は変わります。直射日光の当たる場所(窓際など)に充電ケースを置くことで効果的に充電ができます。

イヤフォンは充電ケースに収納すると自動的に充電されます。イヤフォンの残りの再生時間は30分を切ると「電池残量低下」の音声アナウンスが行われます。充電ケースへの蓄電は、USB-Cポートからケーブルを接続して蓄電できません。

充電ケースが満充電になるまでLEDインジケータは点滅します。

- ・ 0~30%.....橙色点滅
- ・ 30~100%.....白色点滅
- ・ 100%.....白色点灯

シリコンチップ

付属のシリコンチップには、さまざまなサイズがあります。耳に心地よくフィットし、快適に使用できるサイズをお選びください。

リセット

イヤホンが接続に失敗、動作不安定、片耳が動作しない、応答しない場合は下記の手順を行ってください。

1. イヤフォンを充電ケースに収納し、フタを閉めてください。10秒後に再度フタを開き、イヤフォンを接続する機器と再接続します。

問題が解決しない場合は、下記の手順でリセットを行ってください。

2. 接続している機器のBluetooth設定から「Urbanista Phoenix」を削除します。
3. イヤフォンを充電ケースに収納した状態で、リセットボタンを10秒間押し、LEDランプを点滅させます。イヤフォンが再起動し、ペアリングモードとなります。
4. 「ペアリング方法」の手順に従って、再度ペアリングを行ってください。

トラブルシューティング

ご不明な点がありましたら、オンラインヘルプからお問い合わせください。 japan@urbanista.com

URBANISTA PHOENIX

感谢您选择Urbanista产品

打开和断开电源。

当您打开或关闭充电盒盖子时，耳机会自动开机或关机。如果蓝牙断开五分钟，耳机自动关机。若耳机在充电盒外自动关机，左右耳机各按5秒使之开机。

首次配对和重连

打开充电盒盖子，耳机自动开机并进入首次配对状态，耳机LED快闪。前往您蓝牙设备的蓝牙列表页面，选择连接“Urbanista Phoenix”。LED灯会停止闪烁，表示耳机连接成功。耳机每次开机时，会自动尝试重连最近的设备。

多点连接

Phoenix可以通过多点连接的方式同时连接两台蓝牙设备。这可以让您免去断开跟老设备的连接，而直接在例如电脑和手机等两台不同设备之间无缝切换。

配对和连接第二台设备

- 打开充电仓以开启配对模式
- 耳机会首先连接您已经连接过的设备，但仍然处于可配对模式
- 打开您需要连接的第二台设备的蓝牙列表，选择“Urbanista Phoenix”，配对连接
- 耳机连接成功，此时耳机已经与您的两台设备同时连接

耳机可以配对并储存最多8台设备的信息。耳机每次开机时，会与最后连接的两台设备进行多点连接。

触摸控制

使用双击和三连击命令来控制音乐和电话。

左耳和右耳的长按功能可以通过Urbanista Audio app进行自定义。

- 播放/暂停：双击左侧或右侧
- 上一曲：三连击左侧
- 下一首：三连击右侧
- 回复/挂断：双击左侧或右侧
- 拒绝电话：长按左侧或右侧
- 启用声音助理：长按左侧
- 切换普通, ANC,通透模式：右耳长按

“URBANISTA AUDIO”APP

“Urbanista Audio”app是您的Urbanista Phoenix耳机之完美伴侣，可用于iOS和Android。APP允许你自定义功能以及使用、体验Urbanista产品之方式。使用Urbanista Audio app去跟踪Phoenix的光照充电表现和历史数据，帮您更好的理解和优化产品的电池电量。

充电和电量

Urbanista Phoenix集成了一个Powerfoyle™光能充电板，当它暴露在任何光源下，都可以对充电仓持续充电，为您提供持续不断的播放时长。无论是太阳光还是室内光源，直射还是间接照射，光充电都可以进行，但是光源强度越强，充电效果越佳。为了得到一个更好的光充电表现，您可以将充电仓置于朝南的窗边等位置。

耳机放入充电盒后自动充电。当剩余30分钟的播放时间时，“电池电量低”语音提示将通知您，此后耳机将自动关闭。

可以使用无线充电器或者Type-C连接插入电源可以给充电盒进行充电。电池状态指示灯(1)在充电过程中将闪烁，并在充满电后保持点亮。

- 0-30 % - LED 闪烁琥珀色灯
- 30-100 % - LED 闪烁白色灯
- 100 % - LED 白色灯常亮

耳帽

耳帽有不同的尺寸，选择一款最适合您的耳帽。

复位

如果耳机未连接成功，不稳定或无反应，敬请遵循如下步骤：

1. 将耳机放回充电盒，关闭盖子。10秒后重新打开，从而配对或重连您的装置。

一旦问题依然存在，按照如下步骤完成重置：

2. 从装置设定中删除“Urbanista Phoenix”。
3. 当耳机位于充电盒内，按下复位键 (X) 10秒，直至LED常亮。耳机将重启并初始化配对模式。
4. 遵守“首次配对和重连”说明，从而重连您的耳机。

故障排除

如果您还有其他疑问，请访问我们的在线帮助中心，您将在其中找到我们的常见问题解答和本手册的在线版本：

<https://support.urbanista.com/>

URBANISTA PHOENIX

Täname Urbanista toote valimise eest.

TOIDE SISSE JA VÄLJA

Kõrvaklapid lülituvad automaatselt sisse ja välja kui avate ja sulgete laadimiskarbi kaane. Viis minutit ühenduseta oleku või 30 minutilise mittekasutamise järel lülituvad automaatselt välja. Kui kõrvaklapid lülituvad automaatselt välja laadimiskarbist väljas olles, saate vajutades vasakut või paremat poolt eraldi 5 sekundit need uuesti sisse lülitada.

ESMANE SIDUMINE JA TAASÜHENDAMINE

Avage laadimiskarbi kaas esmase sidumise algatamiseks. LED tuled näitavad esmalt laadimiskarbi akutaset, seejärel hakkavad vilkuma, et viidata sidumise olekule. Minge seadme Bluetooth seadmesse ja valige ühendamiseks „Urbanista Phoenix“. LED tuled lõpetavad vilkumise kui kõrvaklapid edukalt ühendatakse. Kõrvaklapid proovivad igal sisselülitamisel automaatselt uuesti ühenduda viimas(t)e ühendatud seadme(te)ga.

MITMEPUNKTILINE ÜHENDUS

Phoenix suudab ühenduda kahe Bluetooth seadmega samaaegselt läbi mitmepunktilise ühenduse. See võimalda teil sujuvalt lülituda erinevate seadmete vahel nagu arvuti ja telefon, ilma lahtiühendamise vajaduseta.

Seo ja ühenda teise seadmega

- Avage laadimiskarbi kaas, et aktiveerida sidumise olek.
- Kõrvaklapid ühenduvad teie esimese seadmega, kuid jäävad sidumise olekusse.
- Minge teise seadme Bluetooth seadmesse ja valige „Urbanista Phoenix“, et siduda ja ühendada.
- Kõrvaklapid on nüüd ühendatud mõlema seadmega.

Kõrvaklapid saavad siduda ja salvestada kuni 8 seadet ja võivad mitmepunktilise ühendusega ühenduda kahe viimase seadmega igal sisselülitusel. Mitmepunktiline ühendus ei võimalda kahe seadme heli samaaegset mängimist.

PUUTEJUHTIMINE

Kasutage topelt ja kolmekordset koputust muusika ja kõnede juhtimiseks. Vasaku ja parema poole pikka vajutust saab kohandada läbi Urbanista Audio rakenduse.

- **Mängi/Paus:** Topeltkoputus vasakul või paremal poolel

- **Eelmine lugu:** Kolmekordne koputus vasakul poolel
- **Järgmine lugu:** Kolmekordne koputus paremal poolel
- **Vasta/Lõpeta kõne:** Topeltkoputus vasakul või paremal poolel
- **Kõnest keeldumine:** Pikk vajutus vasakul või paremal poolel
- **Häälassistendi aktiveerimine:** Pikk vajutus vasakul poolel
- **Lülitumine Algseade, ANC ja Läbipaistvuse vahel:** Pikk vajutus paremal poolel

LAADIMINE JA AKU

Urbanista Phoenix kõrvaklappidel on sisseehitatud Powerfoyle™ päikesepaneel, mis laadib pidevalt kõrvaklappide laadimiskarpi olles mingi valguse käes – välis- või sisetingimustes – ja pakub peaaegu piiramatut mänguaega. Mida tugevam on valgus, seda tõhusam on laadimine.

Kõrvaklapid alustavad automaatselt laadimist, kui need asetatakse tagasi laadimiskarpi. Hääl sõnum hoiatab teid kui jäänud on 30 minutit mängimisaega, peale seda lülituvad kõrvaklapid automaatselt välja.

Kasutage komplektis olevat USB tüüp-C kaablit, et ühendada pistikupesaga ja laadida karpi. LED vilgub laadimise ajal ja süttib püsivalt põlema kui karp on täielikult laetud.

- **0-30 %** - LED vilgub kollaselt
- **30-100 %** - LED vilgub valgelt
- **100 %** - LED muutub pidevalt valgeks

URBANISTA AUDIO RAKENDU

Urbanista Audio rakendus on ideaalne kaaslane teie Urbanista Phoenix kõrvaklappidele, saadaval nii iOS kui Androidi jaoks. Rakendus võimaldab teil kohandada seadeid ja isikustada oma Urbanista toodete kasutust ja kogemust. Kasutage rakendust, et Phoenix valguselaadimise tulemuslikkust ja ajalugu jälgida, et paremini mõista ja optimeerida aku eluiga.

SILIKOONOTSAD

Komplektis olevad silikoonotsad on kolmes erinevas suuruses. Valige suurus, mis sobib mugavalt teie kõrvadega ja pakub tõhusat kinnitust.

ALGSEADISTUS

Kui kõrvaklapid ei ühendu, muutuvad ebastabiilseks või ei reageeri, järgige palun alljärgnevaid juhiseid:

1. Asetage kõrvaklapid tagasi laadimiskarpi ja sulgege kaas. Avage 10 sekundi järel uuesti, et siduda või taasühendada oma seadmega.

Kui probleem jääb kestma, järgige palun alljärgnevat samme täielikuks algseadistamiseks:

2. Eemaldage „Urbanista Phoenix“ oma seadme Bluetooth seadetest.
3. Kui kõrvaklapid on laadimiskarbis, vajutage algseadistuse nuppu (2) 10 sekundit kuni LED muutub pidevaks. Kõrvaklapid taaskäivituvad ja algatavad sidumise oleku.
4. Järgige „Esmane sidumine ja taasühendamine“ juhiseid, et oma kõrvaklapid uuesti ühendada.

PROBLEEMIDE LAHENDAMINE

Kui teil on täiendavaid küsimusi, külastage palun meie veebi abikeskkonda, kus leiate meie KKK ja digitaalse versiooni sellest kasutusjuhendist <https://support.urbanista.com/>

URBANISTA PHOENIX

Dėkojame, kad renkatės Urbanista produktus.

ĮJUNGIMAS IR IŠJUNGIMAS

Ausinės automatiškai įsijungia ir išsijungia kai atidaromas krovimo dėklo dangtelis. Praėjus 5 minutėms po atsijungimo arba 30 minučių neaktyvumo, ausinės automatiškai išsijungia. Jei ausinės automatiškai išsijungia kuomet nėra įdėtos į dėklą, galima jas vėl įjungti paspaudus ir palaikius 5 sekundes kairę ir dešinę puses atskirai.

PIRMASIS SUSIEJIMAS IR PERJUNGIMAS

Tam, kad pirmą kartą susietumėte su įrenginiu atidarykite krovimo dėklą. LED švieselė pirmiausiai parodys dėklo akumuliatoriaus įkrovos lygį, po to pradės mirksėti, kad parodytų susiejimo režimą. Eikite į savo įrenginio Bluetooth nustatymus ir galimų susieti įrenginių sąrašė pasirinkite "Urbanista Phoenix", kad susietumėt. Kaskart įjungus ausines jos automatiškai bandys prisijungti prie įrenginio, prie kurio buvo prijungtos paskutinį kartą.

DAUGIALYPIŠ RYŠYS

Phoenix ausinės gali būti prijungtos prie dviejų Bluetooth įrenginių vienu metu, dėka "Multipoint Connection" funkcijos. Ši funkcija leidžia sklandžiai perjungti įrenginius, pvz.: kompiuterį ir telefoną, prieš tai jų neatjungiant.

Susiejimas ir prijungimas prie antrojo įrenginio:

- Atidarykite krovimo dėklo dangtelį, kad aktyvuoti susiejimo režimą.
- Ausinės prisijungs prie jūsų pirmojo įrenginio, be toliau išliks susiejimo režime.
- Eikite į savo antrojo įrenginio Bluetooth nustatymus ir pasirinkite "Urbanista Phoenix", tam, kad susietumėt ir prisijungtumėt.
- Dabar ausinės yra prijungtos prie dviejų įrenginių.

Ausinės gali laikyti iki 8 susietų įrenginių ir dėl daugialypio ryšio funkcijos kaskart įjungus automatiškai prisijungs prie dviejų paskutinių susietų įrenginių. Daugialypio ryšio funkcija neleidžia vienu metu leisti garso signalų iš abiejų įrenginių.

JUTIKLINIAI VALDIKLIAI

Valdyti muziką ir skambučius galite bakstelėdami ausinę du arba tris kartus. Ilgas paspaudimas kairėje arba dešinėje gali būti individualiai pritaikytas ir pakeistas Urbanista Audio programėleje.

- Groti/sustabdyti: du kartus bakstelėkite kairę arba dešinę ausinę
- Ankstesnė daina: tris kartus bakstelėkite kairę ausinę
- Sekanti daina: tris kartus bakstelėkite dešinę ausinę
- Atsiliepti/baigti pokalbį: du kartus bakstelėkite kairę arba dešinę ausinę
- Atmesti skambutį: ilgai spauskite kairę arba dešinę ausinę
- Aktyvuoti balso asistentą: ilgai spauskite kairę ausinę
- Perjungti numatytąjį režimą į aktyvaus garso slopinimą ar pralaidumą: ilgai spauskite dešinę pusę.

KROVIMAS IR AKUMULIATORIUS

Urbanista Phoenix ausinių dėkle įmontuota Powerfoyle™ saulės baterija, kuri nepertraukiamai įkrauna dėklą, visuomet kai jį veikia bet kokia šviesa. Savaiminis įkrovimas vyksta veikiant tiek tiesioginiams ar netiesioginiams saulės spinduliams tiek ir esant dirbtiniam apšvietimui. Kuo stipresnė šviesa, tuo spartesnis krovimas.

Įdėjus į dėklą ausinės automatiškai pradeda krautis. Garsinis įspėjimas pasigirsta, kai lieka 30 minučių veikimo laiko, po to laiko ausinės automatiškai išsijungia.

Naudokite pakuotėje pridėdamą USB Type-C laidą, kad įkrautumėte patį dėklą. Šviesos indikatorius mirksės kol vyks krovimas, o kai bus visiškai įkrauta indikatorius švies vientisai.

- **0-30 %** - LED švieselė mirksi geltonai
- **30-100 %** - LED švieselė mirksi baltai
- **100 %** - LED švieselė šviečia vientisai baltai

URBANISTA GARSO PROGRAMĖLĖ

Urbanista garso programėlė (Urbanista Audio App) yra puikus kompanionas Urbanista Phoenix ausinėms, veikia tiek su iOS tiek su Android programine įranga. Programėlė leidžia susieti funkcijas ir suasmeninti tai kaip naudojate Urbanista produktus.

Programėlės pagalba galite stebėti Phoenix įkrovimo našumą ir istoriją, tam kad geriau suprastumėte ir optimizuotumėte akumulatoriaus veikimo laiką.

SILIKONINIAI ANTGALIAI

Pakuotėje pridėdami įvairių dydžių silikoniniai ausinių antgaliai. Išsirinkite jums patogiausią, kad būtų užtikrintas saugus dėvėjimas aktyviai judant.

ATSTATYMAS

Jei ausinės neprisijungia, yra nestabilios arba nereaguoja, prašome atlikti sekančius veiksmus:

1. Įdėkite ausines atgal į krovimo dėklą ir uždarykite dangtelį. Po 10 sekundžių vėl atidarykite, tam kad susieti iš naujo ir prijungti prie įrenginio.

Jei problema išlieka, atlikite sekančius veiksmus tam, kad pilnai atstatytumėte:

2. Pašalinkite "Urbanista Phoenix" ausines iš jūsų įrenginio Bluetooth nustatymų sąrašo.
3. Neišėmę ausinių iš dėklo, nuspauskite ir laikykite 10 sekundžių atstatymo mygtuką (2), kol LED švieselė pradės šviesti vieniškai. Ausinės persikraus ir automatiškai įjungs susiejimo režimą.
4. Toliau atlikite tuos pačius veiksmus kaip pirmojo susiejimo su įrenginiu metu, kad susietumėte iš naujo.

KITI KLAUSIMAI

Jei turite papildomų klausimų, prašome apsilankyti mūsų internetiniame pagalbos centre, kuriame rasite atsakymus į dažniausiai užduodamus klausimus, bei internetinę vartotojo vadovo versiją: <https://support.urbanista.com/>

URBANISTA PHOENIX

Paldies, ka izvēlējieties Urbanista izstrādājumu!

IESLĒGŠANA UN IZSLĒGŠANA

Austiņas automātiski izslēdzas un ieslēdzas, kad atverat un aizverat uzlādes futrāļa vāciņu. Piecas minūtes pēc atvienošanas vai 30 minūtes pēc pēdējās darbības ierīce automātiski izslēgsies. Ja jūsu austiņas automātiski izslēdzas ārpus uzlādes futrāļa, atsevišķi piecas sekundes varat spiest kreiso un labo pusi, lai tās ieslēgtu.

SAVIEŅOŠANA PĀRĪ PIRMO UN NĀKAMĀS REIZES

Atveriet uzlādes futrāļa vāciņu, lai uzsāktu sākotnējo savienošanu pārī. No sākuma LED informēs par uzlādes futrāļa akumulatora uzlādes līmeni, kam sekos mirgošana, kas liecina par savienošanas pārī režīmu. Atveriet ierīces Bluetooth iestatījumus un, lai izveidotu savienojumu, atlasiet Urbanista Phoenix. LED diodes pārtrauks mirgot, kad ar austiņām sekmīgi izdosies izveidot savienojumu. Austiņas mēģinās automātiski atkārtoti veidot savienojumu ar pēdējo pievienoto ierīci vai ierīcēm katru reizi, kad tās ieslēgs.

VAIRĀKPUNKTU SAVIENOJUMS

Modeļi Phoenix var vienlaikus savienot ar divām Bluetooth ierīcēm, izmantojot vairākpunktu savienojumu. Tas ļauj netraucēti pārslēgties starp ierīcēm, piemēram, datoru un tālruni, pirms tam tās neatslēdzot.

Savienošana pārī un savienojuma izveide ar otru ierīci

- Atveriet uzlādes futrāļa vāciņu, lai aktivizētu savienošanas pārī režīmu.
- Austiņas izveidos savienojumu ar jūsu pirmo ierīci, bet paliks pāra savienojuma režīmā.
- Atveriet ierīces Bluetooth iestatījumus un, lai izveidotu savienojumu, atlasiet Urbanista Phoenix.
- Tagad austiņas ir savienotas ar abām ierīcēm.

Austiņas var savienot pārī, un tajās var uzglabāt maksimāli astoņas ierīces. Ar vairākpunktu savienojuma palīdzību tās savienosies ar pēdējo pievienoto ierīci katru reizi, kad ieslēgsies. Vairākpunktu savienojums neatbalsta vienlaicīgu audio atskaņošanu no divām ierīcēm.

SKĀRIENVADĪBA

Izmantojiet divkārša un trīskārša pieskāriena komandas, lai vadītu mūziku un zvanus. Ilgo spiedienu kreisajā un labajā pusē var pielāgot, izmantojot Urbanista Audio lietotni.

- **Atskaņot/pauzēt:** divas reizes pieskarieties labajā vai kreisajā pusē
- **Iepriekšējā dziesma:** trīs reizes pieskarieties kreisajā pusē

- **Nākamā dziesma:** Trīs reizes pieskarieties labajā pusē.
- **Atbildēt/pārtraukt zvanu:** divas reizes pieskarieties labajā vai kreisajā pusē
- **Noraidīt zvanu:** ilgi spiediet kreisajā vai labajā pusē
- **Aktivizēt balss asistentu:** ilgi spiediet kreisajā pusē
- **Pārslēgties starp Noklusējums, ANC un pārredzamības funkciju:** ilgi spiediet labajā pusē.

UZLĀDE UN AKUMULATORS

Austiņās Urbanista Phoenix ir integrēta Powerfoyle™ saules baterija, kas pastāvīgi uzlādē jūsu austiņu uzlādes futrāli, kad vien tas ir pakļauts gaismas iedarbībai (ārpus telpām vai telpās), nodrošinot gandrīz nebeidzamu atskaņošanas laiku. Jo intensīvāka gaisma, jo efektīvāka uzlāde.

Austiņas automātiski sāks uzlādi, kad tās ieliks uzlādes futrālī. Ar balss paziņojumu "zems uzlādes līmenis" jūs informēs tad, kad būs atlicis pietiekami enerģijas 30 minūšu atskaņošanai, pēc kā austiņas automātiski izslēgsies.

Futrāja uzlādei izmantojiet komplektācijā iekļauto USB Type-C kabeli, kas pievienots barošanas avotam. Uzlādes laikā LED indikators mirgos, kā arī pēc futrāja pilnīgas uzlādes degs pastāvīgi.

- **0–30 %:** LED diode mirgo dzeltenā krāsā.
- **30–100 %:** LED diode mirgo baltā krāsā.
- **100 %:** LED diode pastāvīgi deg baltā krāsā.

URBANISTA AUDIO LIETOTNE

Lietotne Urbanista Audio ir ideāls papildinājums jūsu Urbanista Phoenix austiņām, un tā ir pieejama iOS un Android videi. Šī lietotne ļauj pielāgot funkcijas un personalizēt to, kā izmantojat un lietojat savus Urbanista produktus.

Izmantojiet lietotni, lai sekotu Phoenix uzlādei no gaismas un vēsturiskajiem rezultātiem un lai labāk saprastu akumulatora darbību un optimizētu to.

SILIKONA UZGAĻI

Komplektācijā iekļautajiem silikona uzgaļiem ir trīs dažādi izmēri. Izvēlieties izmēru, kas ir ērti piemērots jūsu ausīm un cieši pieguļ.

ATĪESTATĪT

Ja ar austiņām neizdodas izveidot savienojumu, tās ir nestabilas vai nereaģē, lūdzu, izpildiet tālāk norādītās darbības.

1. Ielieciet austiņas atpakaļ uzlādes futrālī un aizveriet vāciņu. Atveriet pēc 10 sekundēm, lai savienotu pāri vai atkal pievienotu jūsu ierīci.

Ja problēma netiek novērsta, lūdzu, izpildiet tālāk norādītās darbības pilnīgai atiestatīšanai.

2. Dzēsiet Urbanista Copenhagen atlasī Bluetooth iestatījumos jūsu ierīcē.
3. Kad austiņas atrodas uzlādes futrālī, spiediet atiestatīšanas pogu (2) 10 sekundes, līdz LED pārstāj mirgot. Austiņas atkal ieslēgsies un aktivizēs savienošanas pāri režīmu.
4. Izpildiet norādes sadaļā "Savienošana pāri pirmo un nākamās reizes", lai atkal izveidotu savienojumu ar jūsu austiņām.

TRAUCĒJUMMEKLĒŠANA

Ja jums ir papildu jautājumi, lūdzu, apmeklējiet mūsu palīdzības centru, kur pieejami BUJ un šīs rokasgrāmatas tiešsaistes versija: <https://support.urbanista.com/>

ФЕНИКС УРБАНИЗАТОР

Благодарим ви, че избрахте продукт на Urbanista.

ВКЛЮЧВАНЕ И ИЗКЛЮЧВАНЕ

Слушалките се включват и изключват автоматично, когато отворите и затворите капака на кутията за зареждане. Пет минути прекъсване на връзката или 30 минути неактивност автоматично ще го изключат. Ако вашите слушалки се изключват автоматично извън кутията за зареждане, можете да ги включите, като натиснете лявата и дясната страна за 5 секунди.

ПЪРВОНАЧАЛНО СВЪРЗВАНЕ И ПОВТОРНО СВЪРЗВАНЕ

Отворете капака на кутията за зареждане, за да започнете първото сдвояване. Светодиодът първо ще покаже нивото на батерията на кутията за зареждане и след това ще започне да мига, за да покаже режима на сдвояване. Отидете в Bluetooth настройките на вашето устройство и изберете „Urbanista Phoenix“, за да се свържете. След като слушалките са свързани успешно, светодиодът ще спре да мига. Слушалките автоматично ще се опитат да се свържат отново с последното свързано устройство всеки път, когато ги включите.

МНОГОТОЧКОВО ВРЪЗВАНЕ

Phoenix може да бъде свързан към две Bluetooth устройства едновременно чрез многоточкова връзка. Тя ви позволява безпроблемно да превключвате между устройства като вашия компютър и телефон, без да се налага първо да прекъсвате връзката.

Сдвоете и свържете с другото устройство

- Отворете капака на кутията за зареждане, за да активирате режима на сдвояване
- Слушалките ще се свържат с първото ви устройство, но ще останат в режим на сдвояване
- Отидете в Bluetooth настройките на другото си устройство и изберете „Urbanista Phoenix“, за да сдвоите и свържете
- Слушалките вече са свързани към двете устройства

Слушалките могат да сдвояват и съхраняват до 8 устройства и да се свързват с много точки към последните две устройства всеки път, когато ги включите. Multipoint не ви позволява да възпроизвеждате аудио от две устройства едновременно.

СЕНЗОРНО УПРАВЛЕНИЕ

Използвайте команди с двойно и тройно докосване, за да управлявате музика и разговори. Дългите натискания наляво и надясно могат да бъдат персонализирани с помощта на

приложението Urbanista Audio.

- Възпроизвеждане/пауза: Докоснете два пъти отляво или отдясно.
- Предишна песен: Докоснете три пъти отляво.
- Следваща песен: Докоснете три пъти от дясната страна.
- Приемане/затваряне: Докоснете два пъти отляво или отдясно.
- Отхвърляне на повикване: Натиснете продължително лявата или дясната страна.
- Активиране на гласовия асистент: Натиснете продължително лявата страна.
- Превключване между ANC и прозрачност: Натиснете дълго дясната страна

ЗАРЯЖДАНЕ И БАТЕРИИ

Urbanista Phoenix има вградена слънчева клетка Powerfoyle™, която непрекъснато зарежда кутията за зареждане на вашите слушалки, когато са изложени на светлина – на открито или на закрито – което ви дава практически безкрайно време за игра. Колкото по-силна е светлината, толкова по-ефективно е зареждането.

Слушалките ще започнат да се зареждат автоматично, когато ги поставите обратно в кутията за зареждане. Гласова подкана „ниска батерия“ ще ви предупреди, когато останат 30 минути възпроизвеждане, след което слушалките автоматично ще се изключат.

Използвайте включения USB Type-C кабел, свързан към източник на захранване, за да заредите кутията. „Индикаторът за състоянието на батерията“ (1) ще пулсира по време на зареждане и ще остане включен, когато кутията е напълно заредена.

- **0-30%** - LED мига оранжево
- **30-100%** - LED мига бяло
- **100%** - LED свети бяло

АУДИО ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ URBANISTA

Приложението Urbanista Audio е идеалният спътник за вашите слушалки Urbanista Phoenix, налични както за iOS, така и за Android. Приложението ви позволява да персонализирате функции и да персонализирате начина, по който използвате и изживявате вашите продукти Urbanista. С помощта на приложението можете да проследявате производителността и историята на зареждане на вашата лампа Phoenix, за да разберете по-добре и оптимизирате живота на батерията.

СИЛИКОНОВИ НАКРАЙНИЦИ

Включените силиконови накрайници се предлагат в три различни размера. Изберете размер, който пасва удобно на ушите ви и осигурява ефективно уплътнение.

НУЛИРАНЕ

Ако вашите слушалки не се свързват, не са стабилни или не реагират, изпълнете следните стъпки:

1. Поставете слушалките обратно в кутията за зареждане и затворете капака. След 10 секунди отворете отново, за да сдвоите или да се свържете отново с устройството.

Ако проблемът продължава, моля, изпълнете следните стъпки за хардуерно нулиране:

2. Премахнете „Urbanista Phoenix“ от Bluetooth настройките на вашето устройство.
3. Със слушалките в кутията за зареждане натиснете бутона за нулиране (2) за 10 секунди, докато светодиодите светнат. Слушалките ще се рестартират и ще влязат в режим на сдвояване.
4. Следвайте инструкциите в раздела „Първоначално сдвояване и повторно свързване“, за да свържете отново слушалките.

РАЗРЕШАВАНЕ НА ПРОБЛЕМ

Ако имате други въпроси, моля, посетете нашия онлайн помощен център за нашите често задавани въпроси и онлайн версията на това ръководство: <https://support.urbanista.com/>

URBANISTA PHOENIX

Děkujeme, že jste si vybrali produkt Urbanista.

ZAPNUTÍ A VYPNUTÍ

Sluchátka se automaticky zapínají a vypínají, když otevřete a zavřete víko nabíjecího pouzdra. Pět minut po odpojení nebo 30 minut nečinnosti se produkt automaticky vypne. Pokud jsou vaše sluchátka automaticky vypnuta mimo nabíjecí pouzdro, můžete je zapnout stisknutím levé a pravé strany po dobu 5 sekund.

PRVNÍ PÁROVÁNÍ A ZNOVU PŘIPOJENÍ

Otevřete víko nabíjecího pouzdra pro zahájení prvního párování. LED dioda bude nejprve indikovat úroveň nabití baterie nabíjecího pouzdra a poté začne blikat, aby indikovala režim párování. Přejděte do nastavení Bluetooth na vašem zařízení a vyberte „Urbanista Phoenix“ pro připojení. Jakmile se sluchátka úspěšně připojí, LED dioda přestane blikat. Sluchátka se při každém zapnutí automaticky pokusí znovu připojit k naposledy připojenému zařízení.

VÍCEBODOVÉ PŘIPOJENÍ

Phoenix lze připojit ke dvěma zařízeními Bluetooth současně prostřednictvím vícebodového připojení. Umožňuje plynule přepínat mezi zařízeními, jako je počítač a telefon, aniž byste se museli nejprve odpojit.

Spárujte a připojte k druhému zařízení

- Otevřete víko nabíjecího pouzdra pro aktivaci režimu párování
- Sluchátka se připojí k vašemu prvnímu zařízení, ale zůstanou v režimu párování
- Přejděte do nastavení Bluetooth na svém druhém zařízení a vyberte „Urbanista Phoenix“ pro párování a připojení
- Sluchátka jsou nyní připojena k oběma zařízeními

Sluchátka se mohou spárovat a uložit až 8 zařízení a k posledním dvěma zařízeními se při každém zapnutí vícebodově připojí. Vícebodové připojení neumožňuje přehrávat zvuk ze dvou zařízení současně.

DOTYKOVÉ OVLÁDÁNÍ

Pomocí příkazů dvojitého a trojitého klepnutí můžete ovládat hudbu a hovory. Dlouhé stisknutí levé a pravé strany lze přizpůsobit pomocí aplikace Urbanista Audio.

- **Přehrát/Pozastavit:** Poklepejte na levou nebo pravou stranu.
- **Předchozí skladba:** Třikrát klepněte na levou stranu.
- **Další skladba:** Třikrát klepněte na pravou stranu.
- **Přijmout/Zavěsit:** Poklepejte na levou nebo pravou stranu.
- **Odmítnutí hovoru:** Dlouze stiskněte levou nebo pravou stranu.

- **Aktivace hlasového asistenta:** Dlouze stiskněte levou stranu.
- **Přepínání mezi ANC a Transparency módem:** Dlouze stiskněte pravou stranu

NABÍJENÍ A BATERIE

Urbanista Phoenix má vestavěný solární článek Powerfoyle™, který nepřetržitě nabíjí nabíjecí pouzdro vašich sluchátek, kdykoli je vystaveno světlu – venku nebo uvnitř – a poskytuje vám prakticky nekonečnou dobu hraní. Čím silnější je světlo, tím efektivnější je nabíjení.

Sluchátka se po vložení zpět do nabíjecího pouzdra začnou automaticky nabíjet. Hlasová výzva „Battery low“ vás upozorní, když zbývá 30 minut přehrávání, po kterých se sluchátka automaticky vypnou.

K nabíjení pouzdra použijte přiložený kabel USB Type-C připojený ke zdroji napájení. „Indikátor stavu baterie“ (1) bude během nabíjení pulzovat a trvale svítit, když je pouzdro plně nabitě.

- **0-30 %** - LED pulzuje oranžově
- **30-100 %** - LED pulsuje bílá
- **100 %** - LED se rozsvítí bíle

APLIKACE URBANISTA AUDIO

Aplikace Urbanista Audio je perfektním společníkem pro vaše sluchátka Urbanista Phoenix, která je k dispozici pro iOS i Android. Aplikace vám umožňuje přizpůsobit funkce a přizpůsobit způsob, jakým používáte a prožíváte své produkty Urbanista. Pomocí aplikace můžete sledovat výkon a historii nabíjení světla Phoenix, abyste lépe porozuměli a optimalizovali životnost baterie.

SILIKONOVÉ NÁUŠNÍKY

Přiložené silikonové náušníky se dodávají ve třech různých velikostech. Vyberte si velikost, která pohodlně sedí vašim ušima a poskytuje účinné těsnění.

RESETOVAT

Pokud se sluchátka nepřipojí, jsou nestabilní nebo nereagují, postupujte podle následujících kroků:

1. Vložte sluchátka zpět do nabíjecího pouzdra a zavřete víko. Po 10 sekundách znovu otevřete, abyste zařízení spárovali nebo se k němu znovu připojili.

Pokud problém přetrvává, proveďte prosím následující kroky pro úplný reset:

2. Odstraňte „Urbanista Phoenix“ z nastavení Bluetooth na vašem zařízení.
3. Se sluchátky v nabíjecím pouzdře stiskněte na 10 sekund resetovací tlačítko (2), dokud se nerozsvítí LED diody. Sluchátka se restartují a zahájí režim párování.

4. Podle pokynů v části „První spárování a opětovné připojení“ znovu připojte sluchátka.

ŘEŠENÍ PROBLÉMŮ

Máte-li jakékoli další otázky, navštivte naše online centrum nápovědy, kde najdete naše často kladené otázky a online verzi této příručky: <https://support.urbanista.com/>

URBANISTA PHOENIX

Vă mulțumim că ați ales un produs Urbanista.

PORNIT ȘI OPRIT

Căștile se pornesc și se opresc automat când deschideți și închideți capacul carcasei de încărcare. Cinci minute de deconectare sau 30 de minute de inactivitate le vor opri automat. Dacă căștile dvs. sunt oprite automat în afara carcasei de încărcare, le puteți porni apăsând pe partea stângă și dreapta timp de 5 secunde.

ÎMPERECHEREA ȘI RECONECTAREA INIȚIALĂ

Deschideți capacul carcasei de încărcare pentru a începe prima împerechere. LED-ul va indica mai întâi nivelul bateriei carcasei de încărcare și apoi va începe să clipească pentru a indica modul de asociere. Accesați setările Bluetooth ale dispozitivului dvs. și selectați „Urbanista Phoenix” pentru a vă conecta. Odată ce căștile sunt conectate cu succes, LED-ul nu va mai clipi. Căștile vor încerca automat să se reconecteze la ultimul dispozitiv conectat de fiecare dată când le porniți.

CONECTARE MULTIPUNCT

Phoenix poate fi conectat la două dispozitive Bluetooth simultan prin conexiune multipunct. Vă permite să comutați fără probleme între dispozitive, cum ar fi computerul și telefonul, fără a fi nevoie să vă deconectați mai întâi.

Asociați și conectați-vă la celălalt dispozitiv

- Deschideți capacul carcasei de încărcare pentru a activa modul de asociere
- Căștile se vor conecta la primul dispozitiv, dar rămân în modul de asociere
- Accesați setările Bluetooth pe celălalt dispozitiv și selectați „Urbanista Phoenix” pentru a asocia și a vă conecta
- Căștile sunt acum conectate la ambele dispozitive

Căștile se pot împerechea și memora până la 8 dispozitive și se vor conecta la ultimele două dispozitive de fiecare dată când le porniți. Multipoint nu vă permite să redați audio de la două dispozitive în același timp.

CONTROL TACTIL

Folosiți comenzile de apăsare dublă și triplă pentru a controla muzica și apelurile. Apăsările lungi din stânga și din dreapta pot fi personalizate folosind aplicația Urbanista Audio.

- **Redare/Pauză:** Atingeți de două ori pe partea stângă sau dreaptă.
- **Piesa anterioară:** Atingeți de trei ori pe partea stângă.
- **Următoarea melodie:** Atingeți de trei ori în partea dreaptă.

- **Acceptare/Închide apel:** Atingeți de două ori pe partea stângă sau dreaptă.
- **Respingere apel:** apăsați lung pe partea stângă sau dreaptă.
- **Activați asistentul vocal:** apăsați lung pe partea stângă.
- **Comutare între ANC și Transparență:** apăsați lung pe partea dreaptă.

ÎNCĂRCARE ȘI BATERIE

Urbanista Phoenix are o celulă solară Powerfoyle™ încorporată care încarcă continuu carcasa de încărcare a căștilor dumneavoastră ori de câte ori acestea sunt expuse la lumină – în aer liber sau în interior – oferindu-vă timp de joacă practic nesfârșit. Cu cât lumina este mai puternică, cu atât încărcarea este mai eficientă.

Căștile vor începe să se încarce automat când le puneți înapoi în carcasa de încărcare. Un mesaj vocal „baterie scăzută” vă va avertiza când au mai rămas 30 de minute de redare, după care căștile se vor opri automat.

Utilizați cablul USB Type-C inclus conectat la o sursă de alimentare pentru a încărca carcasa. „Indicatorul de stare a bateriei” (1) va pulsa în timpul încărcării și va rămâne aprins când carcasa este complet încărcată.

- **0-30%** - LED intermitent portocaliu
- **30-100%** - LED intermitent alb
- **100%** - LED constant alb

APLICAȚIE AUDIO URBANISTA

Aplicația Urbanista Audio este însoțitorul perfect pentru căștile tale Urbanista Phoenix, disponibile atât pentru iOS, cât și pentru Android. Aplicația vă permite să personalizați funcțiile și modul în care utilizați și experimentați produsele Urbanista. Folosind aplicația, puteți urmări performanța și istoricul de încărcare al căștilor Phoenix pentru a înțelege mai bine și a optimiza durata de viață a bateriei.

SFATURI VÂRFURI SILICON

Vârfurile din silicon incluse vin în trei dimensiuni diferite. Alege o dimensiune care se potrivește confortabil urechilor tale și oferă o etanșare eficientă.

RESETARE

Dacă căștile nu se conectează, sunt instabile sau nu răspund, urmați acești pași:

1. Puneți căștile înapoi în carcasa de încărcare și închideți capacul. După 10 secunde, redeschideți pentru a asocia sau să vă reconectați la dispozitiv.

Dacă problema persistă, efectuați următorii pași pentru o resetare

hardware:

2. Eliminați „Urbanista Phoenix” din setările Bluetooth de pe dispozitiv.
3. Cu căștile în carcasa de încărcare, apăsați butonul de resetare (2) timp de 10 secunde până când LED-urile se aprind. Căștile se vor reporni și vor intra în modul de asociere.
4. Urmați instrucțiunile din secțiunea „Asociere și reconexiune inițială” pentru a reconecta căștile.

REZOLVAREA PROBLEMELOR

Dacă aveți alte întrebări, vă rugăm să vizitați centrul nostru de ajutor online pentru răspunsuri la întrebările noastre frecvente și versiunea online a acestui ghid: <https://support.urbanista.com/>

URBANISTA PHOENIX

Ďakujeme Vám, že ste si vybrali produkt Urbanista.

ZAPNUTIE A VYPNUTIE

Slúchadlá sa automaticky zapínajú a vypínajú, keď otvoríte a zatvoríte veko nabíjacieho puzdra. Po piatich minútach odpojenia alebo 30 minútach nečinnosti sa automaticky vypnú. Ak sú vaše slúchadlá automaticky vypnuté mimo nabíjacieho puzdra, môžete ich zapnúť stlačením ľavej a pravej strany na dobu 5 sekúnd.

PRVÉ PÁROVANIE A ZNOVU PRIPOJENIA

Otvorte veko nabíjacieho puzdra pre zahájenie prvého párovania. LED dióda bude najskôr indikovať úroveň nabitia batérie nabíjacieho puzdra a potom začne blikať, aby indikovala režim párovania. Prejdite do nastavenia Bluetooth na Vašom zariadení a vyberte „Urbanista Phoenix“ pre pripojenie. Akonáhle sa slúchadlá úspešne pripoja, LED dióda prestane blikať. Slúchadlá sa pri každom zapnutí automaticky pokúsia znovu pripojiť k naposledy pripojenému zariadeniu.

VIACBODOVÉ PRIPOJENIE

Phoenix je možné pripojiť k dvom zariadeniam Bluetooth súčasne prostredníctvom viacbodového pripojenia. Umožňuje plynule prepínať medzi zariadeniami, ako je počítač a telefón bez toho, aby ste sa museli najprv odpojiť.

Spárujte a pripojte sa k druhému zariadeniu

- Otvorte veko nabíjacieho puzdra pre aktiváciu režimu párovania
- Slúchadlá sa pripoja k vášmu prvému zariadeniu, ale zostanú v režime párovania
- Prejdite do nastavenia Bluetooth na svojom druhom zariadení a vyberte „Urbanista Phoenix“ pre spárovanie a pripojenie
- Slúchadlá sú teraz pripojené k oboj zariadeniam

Slúchadlá sa môžu spárovať a uložiť až 8 zariadení ak posledným dvom zariadeniam sa pri každom zapnutí viacbodovo pripoja.

Multipoint - VIACBODOVÉ PRIPOJENIE neumožňuje prehrávať zvuk z dvoch zariadení súčasne.

DOTYKOVÉ OVLÁDANIE

Pomocou príkazov dvojitého a trojitého kliknutia môžete ovládať hudbu a hovory. Dlhé stlačenie ľavej a pravej strany je možné prispôsobiť pomocou aplikácie Urbanista Audio.

- Prehrať/Pozastaviť: Poklepte na ľavú alebo pravú stranu.
- Predchádzajúca skladba: Trikrát kliknite na ľavú stranu.
- Ďalšia skladba: Trikrát kliknite na pravú stranu.
- Prijatý/Zavesiť: Poklepte na ľavú alebo pravú stranu.

- Odmietnutie hovoru: Dlho stlačte ľavú alebo pravú stranu.
- Aktivácia hlasového asistenta: Dlho stlačte ľavú stranu.
- Prepínanie medzi ANC a Transparency: Dlho stlačte pravú stranu

NABÍJANIE A BATÉRIE

Urbanista Phoenix má vstavaný solárny článok Powerfoyle™, ktorý nepretržite nabíja nabíjacie puzdro vašich slúchadiel, kedykoľvek je vystavené svetlu – vonku alebo vo vnútri – a poskytuje vám prakticky nekonečnú dobu hrania. Čím silnejšie je svetlo, tým efektívnejšie je nabíjanie.

Slúchadlá sa po vložení späť do nabíjacieho puzdra začnú automaticky nabíjať. Hlasová výzva „vybitá batéria“ vás upozorní, keď zostáva 30 minút prehrávania, po ktorých sa slúchadlá automaticky vypnú.

Na nabíjanie puzdra použijete priložený kábel USB Type-C pripojený k zdroju napájania. „Indikátor stavu batérie“ (1) bude počas nabíjania pulzovať a trvalo svietiť, keď je puzdro plne nabité.

- 0-30% - LED pulzuje oranžovo
- 30-100% - LED pulzuje biela
- 100% - LED sa rozsvieti bielo

APLIKÁCIA URBANISTA AUDIO

Aplikácia Urbanista Audio je perfektným spoločníkom pre vaše slúchadlá Urbanista Phoenix, ktorá je k dispozícii pre iOS aj Android. Aplikácia vám umožňuje prispôsobiť funkcie a prispôsobiť spôsob, akým používate a užívate svoje produkty Urbanista. Pomocou aplikácie môžete sledovať výkon a históriu nabíjania svetla Phoenix, aby ste lepšie porozumeli a optimalizovali životnosť batérie.

SILIKÓNOVÉ HROTY

Priložené silikónové hroty sa dodávajú v troch rôznych veľkostiach. Vyberte si veľkosť, ktorá pohodlne sedí vašim ušiam a poskytuje účinné tesnenie.

RESETOVAŤ

Ak sa slúchadlá nepripoja, sú nestabilné alebo nereagujú, postupujte podľa nasledujúcich krokov:

1. Vložte slúchadlá späť do nabíjacieho puzdra a zatvorte veko. Po 10 sekundách znovu otvorte, aby ste zariadenie spárovali alebo sa k nemu znovu pripojili.

Ak problém pretrváva, vykonajte prosím nasledujúce kroky pre úplný reset:

2. Odstráňte „Urbanista Phoenix“ z nastavenia Bluetooth na vašom zariadení.
3. So slúchadlami v nabíjacom puzdre stlačte na 10 sekúnd

resetovacie tlačidlo (2), kým sa nerozsvietia LED diódy. Slúchadlá sa reštartujú a začnú režim párovania.

4. Podľa pokynov v časti „Prvé spárovanie a opätovné pripojenie“ znovu pripojte slúchadlá.

RIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV

Ak máte akékoľvek ďalšie otázky, navštívte naše online centrum pomoci, kde nájdete naše často kladené otázky a online verziu tejto príručky: <https://support.urbanista.com/>

URBANISTA PHOENIX

Bir Urbanista ürününü seçtiğiniz için teşekkür ederiz.

AÇMA VE KAPAMA

Şarj kutusunun kapağını açıp kapattığınızda kulaklıklar otomatik olarak açılır ve kapanır. Bağlantının beş dakika kesilmesi gücü otomatik olarak kapatır. Kulaklıklarınız şarj kutusunun dışındayken otomatik olarak kapanıyorsa, açmak için kulaklıkların sol ve sağ yanlarını ayrı ayrı 5 saniye boyunca basılı tutun.

İLK EŞLEŞTİRME VE YENİDEN BAĞLANTI KURMA

İlk eşleştirmeyi başlatmak için şarj kutusu kapağını açın. Cihazınızdaki Bluetooth ayarlarına giderek, bağlanmak için "Urbanista Phoenix" ögesini seçin. Kulaklıklar başarıyla bağlandığında LED söner. her açıldığında otomatik olarak en son bağlanan cihaza yeniden bağlanmayı deneyecektir.

ÇOK NOKTALI BAĞLANTI

Phoenix, Çok Noktalı Bağlantı aracılığıyla aynı anda iki Bluetooth cihazına bağlanabilir. Bu özellik, önce bağlantıyı kesmenize gerek kalmadan bilgisayar ve telefon gibi cihazlar arasında sorunsuz bir şekilde geçiş yapmanızı sağlar.

İkinci bir cihazla eşleştirin ve bağlanın

- Eşleştirme modunu etkinleştirmek için şarj kutusunun kapağını açın
- Kulaklıklar ilk cihazınıza bağlanacak ancak eşleştirme modunda kalacaktır
- Eşleştirip bağlanmak için ikinci cihazınızda Bluetooth ayarlarına gidin ve "Urbanista Phoenix"i seçin
- Kulaklıklar artık her iki cihaza da bağlıdır

Kulaklıklar 8 cihaza kadar eşleşip bunları kaydedebilir ve her açıldığında son iki cihazla çok noktalı bağlantı kurabilir. Çok Nokta özelliği iki cihazdan gelen sesin aynı anda çalınmasına izin vermez.

DOKUNMATİK KONTROLLER

Çift ve üçlü dokunma komutları ile müziğe çağrılar kontrol edebilirsiniz.

- **Oynat/Duraklat:** Sol veya sağ yana çift dokunun
- **Önceki parça:** Sol yana üç kez dokunun
- **Sıradaki parça:** Sağ yana üç kez dokunun
- **Çağrı Cevaplama/Kapatma:** Sol veya sağ yana çift dokunun
- **Bir çağrıyı reddetme:** Sol veya sağ yana basılı tutun

- **Ses asistanını etkinleştirme:** Sol yanbasılı tutun
- **ANC ve Şeffaflık arasında geçiş yapın:** Sağ tarafa uzun basın

ŞARJ ETME VE PİL

Urbanista Phoenix, herhangi bir ışığa maruz kaldığında kulaklığınızın şarj kutusunu sürekli olarak şarj eden ve size neredeyse sonsuz çalma süresi sağlayan yerleşik bir Powerfoyle™ güneş piline sahiptir. Doğrudan ve dolaylı güneş ışığında ve iç mekan ışığında ışıkla şarj olur, ancak ışık ne kadar güçlü olursa şarj o kadar etkili olur. Optimum şarj performansı için şarj kutunuzu bir pencere kenarına yerleştirin.

Kulaklık şarj kutusuna yerleştirildiğinde otomatik olarak şarj edilmeye başlar. Şarj

kutusunun gücü azaldığında LED 4 defa yanıp söner ve kapanır. 30 dakika çalma süresi kaldığında "low battery" uyarısı verilir ve bu sürenin sonunda kulaklıklar otomatik olarak kapanır. Şarj kutusunu şarj etmek için içeriğindeki C Tipi USB kablosunu bir güç kaynağına bağlayın. PİL durumu göstergesi (1) şarj boyunca yanıp sönecek ve kutu tam şarj olduğunda sürekli yanacaktır.

- **0-30 %** - LED sarı renkte yanıp son
- **30-100 %** - LED beyaz renkte yanıp son
- **100 %** - LED sabit beyaza döner

URBANISTA AUDIO UYGULAMASI

Urbanista Audio uygulaması, Urbanista Phoenix kulaklıklarınız için mükemmel bir arkadaştır ve hem iOS hem de Android cihazlar için mevcuttur. Uygulama, Urbanista ürünlerinizin özelliklerini istediğinize göre uyarlamaya ve ürünleri kullanımınızı ve deneyimlemenizi kişiselleştirmenize olanak tanır. PİL ömrünü daha iyi anlamak ve optimize etmek amacıyla Phoenix ışık şarj performansını ve geçmişini izlemek için uygulamayı kullanın.

SİLİKON UÇLAR

Kutu içeriğindeki silikon uçlar farklı boyutlardadır. Kulağınıza rahatça uyan ve etkin bir izolasyon sağlayan bir boyut seçin.

SIFIRLA

Kulaklıklar bağlantı kuramazsa, bağlantıda kararsızlık olursa veya yanıt vermezse lütfen aşağıdaki adımları uygulayın:

1. Kulaklıkları şarj kutusuna geri koyun ve kapağını kapatın. Cihazınızla eşleştirmek veya tekrar bağlantı kurmak için 10 saniye sonra yeniden açın. Sorun devam ederse, tam sıfırlama için lütfen aşağıdaki adımları izleyin:
2. Cihazınızdaki Bluetooth ayarlarından "Urbanista Phoenix" öğesini silin.

3. Kulaklıklar şarj kutusundaiken, LED'ler sabit yanana kadar 10 saniye boyunca sıfırlama düğmesini (2) basılı tutun. Kulaklıklar yeniden başlatılacak ve eşleştirme moduna girecektir.
4. Kulaklıklarınız ile tekrar bağlantı kurmak için "İlk Eşleştirme ve Yeniden Bağlantı Kurma" bölümündeki talimatları izleyin.

SORUN GİDERME

Başka bir sorunuz varsa lütfen SSS ve bu kılavuzun çevrimiçi sürümünü bulabileceğiniz çevrimiçi yardım merkezimizi ziyaret edin:

<https://support.urbanista.com>

URBANISTA PHOENIX

نشكرك على اختيار منتج URBANISTA.

التشغيل وإيقاف التشغيل

يتم تشغيل سماعتي الأذن وإيقاف تشغيلهما تلقائيًا عندما تفتح غطاء علبة الشحن وتغلقه. ستؤدي خمس دقائق من قطع الاتصال أو 30 دقيقة من عدم النشاط إلى إيقاف التشغيل تلقائيًا. إذا تم إيقاف تشغيل سماعتي الأذن تلقائيًا خارج علبة الشحن، يمكنك الضغط على الجانبين الأيسر والأيمن بشكل منفصل مدة 5 ثوانٍ لتشغيلهما.

الإقران لأول مرة وإعادة الاتصال

افتح غطاء علبة الشحن لبدء الإقران لأول مرة. سيشير مؤشر LED أولاً إلى مستوى بطارية علبة الشحن، ثم يبدأ في الوميض للإشارة إلى وضع الإقران. انتقل إلى إعدادات Bluetooth على جهازك وحدد "Urbanista Phoenix" للاتصال. سيتوقف مؤشر LED عن الوميض عند اتصال سماعتي الأذن بنجاح. ستحاول سماعتنا الأذن تلقائيًا إعادة الاتصال بأخر جهاز (أجهزة) تم الاتصال به كلما تم تشغيلهما.

اتصال متعدد النقاط

يمكن توصيل Phoenix بجهاز Bluetooth في الوقت نفسه عبر اتصال متعدد النقاط. يتيح لك ذلك التبديل بسهولة بين الأجهزة، مثل كمبيوتر وهاتف، دون الحاجة إلى قطع الاتصال أولاً.

إقران جهاز ثانٍ والاتصال به

افتح غطاء علبة الشحن لتنشيط وضع الإقران
ستتصل سماعتنا الأذن بجهازك الأول لكن ستظل في وضع الإقران
انتقل إلى إعدادات Bluetooth على جهازك الثاني وحدد "Urbanista Phoenix" لإقرانه والاتصال به
سماعتنا الأذن متصلتين الآن بكلتا الجهازين
يمكن اقتران سماعتي الأذن بما يصل إلى 8 أجهزة وتخزينها، وستتصلان عبر نقاط متعددة بأخر جهازين كلما تم تشغيلهما. لا تتيح النقاط المتعددة تشغيل الصوت من جهازين في الوقت نفسه.

عناصر التحكم باللمس

استخدم أوامر الضغط مرتين وثلاث مرات للتحكم في الموسيقى والمكالمات.
يمكن تخصيص الضغط مطولاً على الجانبين الأيسر والأيمن عبر تطبيق Urbanista Audio.

- التشغيل/الإيقاف المؤقت: اضغط مرتين على الجانب الأيسر أو الأيمن.
- الأغنية السابقة: اضغط على الجانب الأيسر ثلاث مرات.
- الأغنية التالية: اضغط على الجانب الأيمن ثلاث مرات.
- الرد/إنهاء الاتصال: اضغط مرتين على الجانب الأيسر أو الأيمن.
- رفض مكالمة: اضغط مطولاً على الجانب الأيسر أو الأيمن.

- تنشيط المساعد الصوتي: اضغط مطولاً على الجانب الأيسر.
- التبديل بين التحكم في الضوضاء النشطة (ANC) والشفافية: اضغط مطولاً على الجانب الأيمن

الشحن والبطارية

تتضمن Urbanista Phoenix خلية شمسية Powerfoyle™ مضمنة تقوم بشحن علبة شحن سماعتي الأذن باستمرار كلما تعرضت إلى الضوء - خارجيًا أو داخليًا - حيث تزودك بوقت تشغيل غير محدود فعليًا. كلما كان الضوء أقوى، كانت فعالية الشحن أكبر. ستبدأ سماعتنا الأذن في الشحن تلقائيًا عندما ترجعهما إلى علبة الشحن. ستخطرک مطالبة صوتية تفيد "انخفاض البطارية" عندما يتبقى وقت تشغيل يبلغ 30 دقيقة، وبعدها سيتم إيقاف تشغيل سماعتي الأذن تلقائيًا.

استخدم كابل USB من النوع Type-C المرفق المتصل بمصدر طاقة لشحن العلبة. سيومض "مؤشر حالة البطارية" في أثناء الشحن وسيضيء باستمرار عندما يتم شحن العلبة بالكامل..

- 0-30 % - يومض مؤشر LED باللون الكهرماني
- 30-100 % - يومض مؤشر LED باللون الأبيض
- 100 % - يتحول مؤشر LED إلى اللون الأبيض الثابت

تطبيق URBANISTA AUDIO

يُعد تطبيق Urbanista Audio الرفيق المثالي لسماعتي أذن Urbanista Phoenix، ويتوفر لنظامي iOS وAndroid. يتيح لك التطبيق تخصيص الميزات وتشخيص الطريقة التي تستخدم بها منتجات Urbanista وتجربها. استخدم التطبيق لتتبع أداء وسجل الشحن عبر الضوء الخاص بـ Phoenix لفهم وتحسين عمر البطارية بصورة أفضل.

أطراف السيليكون

تتوفر أطراف السيليكون المرفقة بأحجام مختلفة. اختر حجمًا يناسب أذنيك بصورة مريحة ويوفر إحكامًا فعالاً.

إعادة الضبط

إذا فشل اتصال سماعتي الأذن أو كانتا غير مستقرتين أو لا تستجيبا، يرجى اتباع الخطوات الآتية:

1. أعد سماعتي الأذن مجددًا إلى علبة الشحن وأغلق الغطاء. افتحهما بعد 10 ثوانٍ لإقرانهما بجهازك أو إعادة اتصالهما به.

في حال استمرار المشكلة، يرجى اتباع الخطوات أدناه لإجراء إعادة ضبط كاملة:

2. احذف "Urbanista Seoul" من إعدادات Bluetooth الموجودة على جهازك.
3. في أثناء وجود سماعتي الأذن في علبة الشحن، اضغط على زر إعادة الضبط (2) مدة 10 ثواني حتى تتحول مؤشرات LED إلى إضاءة ثابتة. ستم إعادة تشغيل سماعتي الأذن وبدء وضع الإقران.
4. اتبع التعليمات الموجودة في "الإقران لأول مرة وإعادة الاتصال" لإعادة الاتصال بسماعتي الأذن.

استكشاف الأخطاء وإصلاحها

إذا كانت لديك أي استفسارات، يرجى زيارة مركز المساعدة عبر الإنترنت التابع لنا حيث ستجد الأسئلة الشائعة الخاصة بنا وإصدارًا عبر الإنترنت من هذا الدليل: <https://support.urbanista.com>

urbanista

URBANISTA AB

Mäster Samuelsgatan 10
SE-111 44 Stockholm, Sweden

support@urbanista.com
www.urbanista.com